October 26, 2009

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Greer County Board of County Commissioners held October 26, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. Advance notice of the meeting was posted on the north entrance door of the courthouse building and Greer County Commissioner's office on October 22, 2009.

Danny Holt, Chairman; Jerald Gifford and Roger Lively were present to transact the following items of business.

Danny Holt called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.

The Commissioners met with Jeronimo Gallegos with U.S. Department of Commerce. RE: 2010 Census.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve October 19th and 20th 2009 minutes. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve October 30 2009 payroll. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve the following Blanket Purchase orders for October 28 thru December 1, 2009. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

DISTRICT #1	P.O. #	AMOUNT
AMSCO	843	\$500.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	844	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	845	\$500.00
C.L. BOYD	846	\$1,000.00
FARM PLAN	847	\$1,500.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	848	\$350.00
TRUE VALUE	849	\$750.00
WARREN CAT	850	\$2,000.00
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	851	\$1,000.00
DISTRICT #2		
AIRGAS	852	\$350.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	853	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	854	\$500.00
C.L. BOYD	855	\$1,000.00
FARM PLAN	856	\$1,500.00
TRUE VALUE	857	\$500.00
WARREN CAT	858	\$2,000.00

WESTERN EQUIPMENT	859	\$1,000.00
DISTRICT #3		
AIRGAS	860	\$500.00
BADGER OIL COMPANY	861	\$1,500.00
CADDEL AUTO PARTS	862	\$500.00
FARM PLAN	863	\$1,500.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	864	\$350.00
TRUE VALUE	865	\$500.00
WARREN CAT	866	\$2,000.00
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	867	\$1,000.00
SHERIFF		
AG PREFERENCES	868	\$1,000.00
BANK OF AMERICA	869	\$400.00
BRATTON'S	870	\$75.00
DOLLAR GENERAL	871	\$250.00
JANUS SUPPLY	872	\$400.00
L & M	873	\$150.00
MANGUM OIL & GAS	874	\$1,200.00
PUCKETT'S PHARMACY	875	\$150.00
TIGER COMMISSARY	876	\$1,500.00
UNITED GROCERY	877	\$250.00
UNITED PHARMACY	878	\$100.00
US FOODS	879	\$2,000.00
WALLACE TIRE & AUTO	880	\$50.00
WONDER BREAD	881	\$350.00
GENERAL		
CTC	882	\$170.00
TRUE VALUE	883	\$200.00
HEALTH		
T & S Lawn Services	884	\$300.00

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve Alternatives to Detention/Transportation Claims. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve REAP Grants. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Roger Lively made the motion to approve Interlocal Agreement with Greer County Soil Conservation District. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to accept the resignation of Jack Heatly from the Greer County Fair Board. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Danny Holt made the motion to appoint Johnny Taylor to the Greer County Fair Board formally held by Jack Heatly. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried. Term of office shall be effective from October 26, 2009 and shall expire February 14, 2012, a term of two (2) years, three (3) months and nineteen (19) days.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve Resolution 2009-41 RE: Reimbursement to the General Fund. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to recess. Roger Lively seconded the motion. The vote: Holt-Aye; Gifford-Aye; Lively-Aye. No Nay votes. Motion carried.

Approved this 2nd day of November, 2009.

GREER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Mangum, Oklahoma

/S/DANNY HOLT, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/S/JERALD GIFFORD, MEMBER

/S/SONJA WALLACE COUNTY CLERK

/S/ROGER LIVELY, MEMBER

(SEAL)